
SHARON KEMP,
Chief Executive.

PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD

Date:- Thursday, 12 July 2018 Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2TH

Time:- 10.00 a.m.

Meetings of the Planning Board can all be viewed by live webcast by following this link:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

AGENDA

1. To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda. 

2. To determine any items which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 

3. Apologies for absence (substitution) 

4. Declarations of Interest (Page 1)
(A form is attached and spares will be available at the meeting)

5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st June, 2018 (herewith) (Pages 2 - 
7)

6. Deferments/Site Visits (information attached) (Pages 8 - 9)

7. Development Proposals (herewith) (Pages 10 - 56)

8. Updates 

9. Date of next meeting - Thursday, 2nd August, 2018 at 9.00 a.m. 

Membership of the Planning Board 2018/19
Chairman – Councillor Sheppard

Vice-Chairman – Councillor Williams
Councillors Andrews, Atkin, Bird, D. Cutts, M. S. Elliott, Fenwick-Green, Ireland,

Sansome, John Turner, Tweed,  Walsh and Whysall.

 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING BOARD

MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Your Name (Please PRINT):-

Meeting at which declaration made:-

Item/Application in which you have
an interest:-

Date of Meeting:-

Time Meeting Started:-

Please tick ( √ ) which type of interest you have in the appropriate box below:-

1. Disclosable Pecuniary

2. Personal

Please give your reason(s) for you Declaring an Interest:-

N.B.  It is up to a Member to determine whether to make a Declaration.  However, if you should 
require any assistance, please consult the Legal Adviser or Democratic Services Officer prior to the 
meeting.

Signed:- …………………………..………………………….

(When you have completed this form, please hand it to the Democratic Services Officer.)

(Please continue overleaf if necessary)

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



PLANNING BOARD - 21/06/18

PLANNING BOARD
Thursday, 21st June, 2018

Present:- Councillor Sheppard (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Bird, D. Cutts, 
Mallinder, Sansome, John Turner, Tweed, Walsh, Whysall and Williams.

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Andrews, 
M. Elliott, Fenwick-Green and Ireland. 

The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

1.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Atkin declared a personal interest in application RB2018/0527 
(change of use to fish and chips restaurant at Maltby Fire Station, High 
Street, Maltby) on the grounds of being member of the South Yorkshire 
Fire and Rescue Authority and left the room whilst this item was 
discussed.

Councillor Mallinder declared a personal interest in application 
RB2018/0527 (change of use to fish and chips restaurant at Maltby Fire 
Station, High Street, Maltby) on the grounds of her daughter’s connection 
to the restaurant and left the room whilst this item was discussed.

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 31ST MAY, 2018 

Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 31st May, 2018, be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman.

3.   DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS 

There were no site visits nor deferments recommended.

4.   DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS 

Resolved:-  (1)  That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply.

In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the following applications:-

 Single storey side & rear extension to existing building to form A1 
retail unit including ATM and associated works at Land adj to The 
Cutler PH Woodsetts Road North Anston for Tesco Stores Limited 
(RB2015/0777)

Page 2 Agenda Item 5

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING BOARD - 21/06/18

Mr. B. Train (Applicant)
Mrs. C. Bhullar (Objector)
Mr. M. Moy (Objector
Mr. Keeton (Objector)
Mr. Widdowson (Objector)
Mrs. Widdowson (Objector)
Parish Councillor D. Graham (Objector)
Ward Councillor C. Jepson (Objector)

 Display of 1 No. illuminated fascia sign and various non illuminated 
and illuminated signs at Land adj to The Cutler PH Woodsetts Road 
North Anston for Tesco Stores Limited (RB205/0779)

Mr. Keeton (Objector)
Mrs. Widdowson (Objector)
Mrs. D. Graham (Objector)
Councillor C. Jepson (Objector)

 Erection of 85 dwelling houses with associated landscaping, on site 
open space, parking and access points at Land at Poplar Way 
Catcliffe for Barratt & David Wilson Homes (RB2018/0441)

Ms. M. Corbett (Applicant)

- Change of use to fish and chips restaurant/takeaway (Use Class 
A3/A5) at Maltby Fire Station High Street Maltby for Mr. J. Radford 
(RB2018/0527)

Mr. J. Radford (Applicant)
Mrs. N. Avgousti (Objector)
Mr. P. Norris (Objector)
Mr. J. Kirk (Objector)

- Change of use of restaurant to restaurant and drinking establishment 
(Use Class A3/A4) at 284 Bawtry Road, Wickersley for Mrs. Reed 
(RB2018/0560)

Mr. D. Reed (Applicant)
Mr. P. Thirlwall (Objector)
Ms. A. Chopra (Objector)
Ms. S. Line (Objector)
Mr. D. Walters (Objector)
Ms. M. Lee (Objector)
Mr. C. Barber (Objector)

(2)  That applications RB2015/0777 and RB2018/0560 be refused for the 
reasons adopted by Members at the meeting.

Page 3



PLANNING BOARD - 21/06/18

(3)  That applications RB2015/0779, RB2018/0361, RB2018/0441, 
RB2018/591 and RB2018/0682 be granted for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report.

(4)  That application RB2018/0527 be granted for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report and subject to a further amendment to Condition No. 
3 to now read:-

03
The use hereby permitted shall only be open to customers or for 
deliveries between the hours of 11:30 – 22:00.

Reason
In the interests of the amenities of the occupiers of nearby dwellings and 
in accordance with UDP Policy ENV3.7 ‘Control of Pollution’.

5.   COURTESY CONSULTATION IN RESPECT OF PROPOSED PHASE 1 
(FULL APPLICATION) ERECTION OF 2 UNITS - 16,615 SQ. M OF 
B1C/B2/B8 FLOORSPACE AND PROVISION OF ASSOCIATED 
ACCESS AND LANDSCAPING; PHASE 2 (OUTLINE APPLICATION) 
DETAILS OF ACCESS FOR UPTO 61,230 SQ. M OF B1C/B2/B8 
FLOORSPACE AT FORMER OUTOKUMPU, SHEEPCOTE LANE, 
SHEFFIELD, S9 2RA FOR PEEL LOGISTICS PROPERTY 
(RB2017/1439) 

Consideration was given to a report by the Assistant Director of Planning, 
Regeneration and Transportation which detailed a courtesy consultation 
from Sheffield City Council in respect of a proposed Phase 1 (full 
application) erection of 2 units - 16,615 sq. m of B1c/B2/B8 floorspace 
and provision of associated access and landscaping; Phase 2 (Outline 
application) details of access for u  pto 61,230 sq. m of B1c/B2/B8 
floorspace at former Outokumpu, Sheepcote Lane, Sheffield, S9 2RA for 
Peel Logistics Property.

Resolved:-  (1)  That Sheffield City Council be thanked for the opportunity 
to comment on this application.

(2)  That Sheffield City Council be informed that this Council did not wish 
to object to the above proposal.

Page 4



PLANNING BOARD - 21/06/18

6.   COURTESY CONSULTATION IN RESPECT OF OUTLINE PLANNING 
APPLICATION WITH SOME MATTERS RESERVED (APPROVAL 
BEING SOUGHT FOR ACCESS) FOR AN EMPLOYMENT-LED 
DEVELOPMENT OF B1/B2/B8 USES AT LAND AT SHIREOAKS 
COMMON, SHIREOAKS, NOTTINGHAMSHIRE FOR BASSETLAW 
DISTRICT COUNCIL (18/00413/OUT) (RB2018/0623 

Consideration was given to a report by the Assistant Director of Planning, 
Regeneration and Transportat
[...]
ified of visits within their Ward.

 All applicants and representees are notified of the date and approximate time of 
the visit.  As far as possible Members should keep to the schedule of visits set 
out by Committee Services on the Board meeting agenda.

 Normally the visit will be accessed by coach.  Members and officers are 
required to observe the site directly when making the visit, although the item will 
be occasioned by a short presentation by officers as an introduction on the 
coach before alighting.  Ward Members present will be invited on the coach for 
this introduction.

 On site the Chair and Vice-Chair will be made known to the applicant and 
representees and will lead the visit allowing questions, views and discussions.  
The applicant and representees are free to make points on the nature and 
impact of the development proposal as well as factual matters in relation to the 
site, however, the purpose of the visit is not to promote a full debate of all the 
issues involved with the application.  Members must conduct the visit as a group 
in a manner which is open, impartial and equitable and should endeavour to 
ensure that they hear all points made by the applicant and representees.

 At the conclusion of the visit the Chair should explain the next steps.  The 
applicant and representees should be informed that the decision on the 
application will normally be made later that day at the Board meeting subject to 
the normal procedure and that they will be welcome to attend and exercise their 
“Right to Speak” as appropriate.

Page 9



REPORT TO THE PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD TO BE HELD ON THE 12 July 
2018

The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 be 
recorded as indicated.

INDEX PAGE

RB2016/1227
Demolition of existing bungalow & erection of 27 No. 
dwellinghouses including details of access, landscaping & car 
parking at land at Carr Holme Winney Hill Harthill for Jones 
Homes

Page 11

RB2018/0596
Erection of retail foodstore (use class A1) with associated car 
parking, reconfigured access, landscaping, servicing & 
associated works at land off Doncaster Road Dalton for Lidl 
UK GmbH

Page 33

Page 10 Agenda Item 7



REPORT TO THE PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD TO BE HELD ON THE 12 July 
2018

The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 be 
recorded as indicated.

Application Number RB2016/1227

Proposal and 
Location

Demolition of existing bungalow & erection of 24 No. 
dwellinghouses including details of access, landscaping & 
car parking, land at Carr Holme, Winney Hill, Harthill

Recommendation A  . That the applicant enters into a Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 for the purposes of securing the 
following:

 Provision of 25% affordable housing on site 
 Commuted sum of £500 per dwelling towards 

sustainable transport measures
 Provision of a management company to 

manage/maintain areas of open space on the site.

B That subject to the satisfactory signing of the S106 Agreement, 
the Council resolves to grant permission for the proposed 
development subject to the conditions set out in the report.

Page 11



This application is being presented to Planning Board as it does not fall within 
the Scheme of Delegation for major development 

Site Description & Location

The application site is an existing agricultural field set to the south of Harthill, and 
incorporates Carr Holme a detached bungalow. The site measures approximately 1.1 
hectares.  

The site is bound by Winney Hill to the east. To the north of the site there is a further 
plot of agricultural land and the rear gardens of dwellinghouses along Firvale as well as 
a residential property at 74 Winney Hill. The south and west site boundaries are formed 
by existing hedgerows, beyond which is open countryside.

Harthill Footpath No. 1 runs adjacent to the north western corner of the site. 

Background

KP1963/1544 - Outline for residential development - REFUSED

Reason 

1. The proposed development would constitute a substantial and undesirable 
extension into country beyond the well defined southern limits of Harthill village. 

2. The Ministry of Agriculture maintain that the 17½ acres of land involved in the 
application is of fair quality capable of growing most crops and that it should 
remain in agricultural use. 

At the time the application was submitted the site fell within the Green Belt, though on 
the adoption of the Sites and Policies Document on 27 June 2018 the site (and 
additional land between the application site and properties on Firvale) was re-allocated 
to Residential. 

Proposal

The application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of the existing 
bungalow (Carr Holme) & erection of 24 No. dwellinghouses including details of access, 
landscaping & car parking. The plans have been amended during the course of the 
application 3 dwellings were removed from the scheme to provide an improved 
landscape buffer with the Green Belt boundary and to increase the capacity of the 
drainage retention basin.  

The dwellings will consist of 6 different dwelling types consisting of 11 four bedroom 
dwellings, 7 five bedroom dwellings, 2 three bedroom dwellings and 4 two bedroom 
dwellings. The dwellings are designed in a post modern design with red brickwork, 
Tudor style cladding and a mixture of red and black tiles.   

6 of the proposed dwellings (25%) would be affordable units, these are positioned to the 
centre of the site and consist of 2 and 3 bedroom dwellings.

Page 12



An open retention basin is proposed at the western end of the site for the storage of 
flood water. 

The layout plans allow for access in to the land to the north, which has also been 
removed from the Green Belt though falls within different ownership. The applicant has 
in
[...]
this application.  These have demonstrated some 
archaeological potential, but the investigation of these can be secured by archaeological 
condition.  For this reason, SYAS recommends approval subject to appropriate 
conditions. 

RMBC Environmental Health (Land Contamination): The application site could be 
affected by contamination and for this reason site intrusive investigation works should 
be undertaken to assess for the presence and extent of contamination to confirm the 
potential risks to the end uses of the site.  

RMBC Green Spaces Manager: Does not consider that the new open space on site is 
necessary given the proximity of existing green space (i.e. within 280 metres).  
Furthermore, whilst the closest existing play area is slightly more than 400 metres away 
for the application site, it would not be unreasonable for people living on the new 

Page 18



development to walk to it given the village location.  Taking this and the limited size of 
the proposed development into consideration, a new play area is not expected to be 
provided within the application site.  

Should the Parish Council identify a need to improve existing open space or children’s 
play facilities following completion of the new development, then they may wish to 
consider using some of their allocation of CIL funding for this purpose.

RMBC - Ecology: Is satisfied that the methods used were appropriate and agree with 
the assessments made. Therefore have no issues with planning permission being 
granted subject the submission of a biodiversity enhancement plan. 

RMBC - Affordable Housing Manager: This application provides 25% affordable housing 
on site and is therefore compliant with the Council’s affordable housing policy. The 
Cranford and Langley housing units proposed for affordable housing are suitable to 
meet identified housing need.

Severn Trent: Raise no objections subject to conditions. 

South Yorkshire Police: No objections subject to relevant conditions. 

Appra
[...]
he opportunities for sustainable transport modes have been taken up depending 
on the nature and location of the site, to reduce the need for major transport 
infrastructure;

 safe and suitable access to the site can be achieved for all people; and
 improvements can be undertaken within the transport network that cost 

effectively limit the significant impacts of the development. Development should 
only be prevented or refused on transport grounds where the residual cumulative 
impacts of development are severe.”

Paragraph 34 to the NPPF further goes on to note that: “Plans and decisions should 
ensure developments that generate significant movement are located where the need to 
travel will be minimised and the use of sustainable transport modes can be maximised.”

The Site Development Guidelines for H95 as set out in the Siites and Policies 
Document states: “Frontage (some 27m) to Winney Hill. Within this frontage a 
prospectively adoptable road with appropriate visibility can be achieved. The footway 
along Winney Hill will have to be extended. A road gradient of 1 in 20 for the first 10m 
and 1 in 10 thereafter will be required also. Although within the de-restricted zone 
vehicle speeds along this part of Winney Hill not considered to be a detrimental factor.”

The proposed site is considered suitable for the number of traffic movements off the 
new single access. The proposed visibility is acceptable and the provision of on site 
parking spaces accords with the Council’s minimum requirements. Furthermore the site 
is considered to be in a sustainable location close to a local bus terminus on Firvale and 
within easy walking distance of a number of amenities and shops. 

In addition the applicant has agreed as part of the application to highway improvements 
along Winney Hill, including the provision of a new footway, traffic calming measures 
and additional street lighting. 

It is considered that the development is sited in a sustainable location and w
[...]
oed in Paragraph 204 of the NPPF.

With the above circumstances in mind the following S106 Obligations are recommended 
should Planning Permission be approved. 

 25% provision of on site affordable housing.  
 The contribution of £500 per dwelling towards measures to encourage non car 

modes of travel.
 Management and maintenance of open space areas on site (including the flood 

water retention facility).

Having regard to the above it is considered that the above obligations meet the criteria 
set out in a Paragraph 204 of the NPPF and the Community Infrastructure Regulations 
and are therefore considered to be acceptable.

Conclusion

The site was allocated for Green Belt purposes in the adopted UDP though this Plan 
has been replaced with the Sites and Policies Document that was adopted on 25 June 
2018 and allocates the site for ‘Residential’ purposes. It forms part of Housing Site H95 
(total area 1.61 hectares) and is within 800m of a number of local facilities. As such, the 
proposal is acceptable in principle.

The scheme is acceptable in terms of the design and layout, and no issues are raised in 
respect of other material considerations subject to relevant conditions. 

As such, the proposal is recommended for approval, subject to the signing of a S106 
legal agreement as set out above and to the following conditions. 

Conditions

Page 27



The Development Management Procedure Order 2015 requires that planning 
authorities provide written reasons in the decision notice for imposing planning 
conditions that require particular matters to be approved before development can start. 
Conditions numbered 7 & 9 of this permission require matters to be approved before 
development works begin; however, in this instance the conditions are justified 
because:

i. In the interests of the expedient determination of the application it was considered to 
be appropriate to reserve certain matters of detail for approval by planning condition 
rather than unnecessa
[...]
t consent and 
you are advised to contact Severn Trent Water to discuss your proposals. Severn Trent 
will seek to assist you obtaining a solution which protects both the public sewer and the 
development.

04
The planning permission is subject to a Legal Agreement (Obligation) under Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. The S106 Agreement is legally binding 
and is registered as a Local Land Charge. It is normally enforceable against the people 
entering into the agreement and any subsequent owner of the site. 

POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT

During the determination of the application, the Local Planning Authority worked with 
the applicant to consider what amendments were necessary to make the scheme 
acceptable.  The applicant agreed to amend the scheme so that it was in accordance 
with the principles of the National Planning Policy Framework.

Page 32



Application Number RB2018/0596
Proposal and 
Location

Erection of retail foodstore (use class A1) with associated car 
parking, reconfigured access, landscaping, servicing & 
associated works, land off Doncaster Road, Dalton
S65 3ET

Recommendation Grant subject to conditions

This application is being presented to Planning Board as it does not fall within the 
Scheme of Delegation for minor operations.

Site Description & Location

The application site relates to the former Dalton Progressive Working Men’s Club as 
well as the vacant land to the rear of the site off Doncaster Road in Dalton. 

The front of the site previously comprised the former Dalton Working Men’s Club 
building, however, this was the subject of extensive fire damage in February 2018 and 
was subsequently demolished.

The site comprises of an irregularly shaped 1.5 Ha area of undulating car park, rough 
grassland and disused land. The highest point of the site is in the central area and there 
is a drop in land levels of approximately 2m to the north-western side of the site and a 
similar drop down towards the frontage along Doncaster Road in the south-east. There 
are a number of trees and shrubs across the site, though these appear to be mainly 
self-seeded and are of limited maturity.

The site adjoins a retail parade to the east, which consists of seven units including 
takeaways, a taxi rank, a dentist surgery and a car parts shop. Opposite the retail 

Page 33



parade, across Doncaster Road, is a small convenience store. To the south of the 
application site, beyond Doncaster Road, is a grass buffer and footway and beyond this 
is a housing estate. Beyond this the surrounding area consists of mainly residential 
accommodation to the south and commercial and retail uses to the west. Approximately 
100m east of the site, off Doncaster Road, is the Silverwood Miners Club. This is a well 
used local facility and has undergone extensive refurbishment works in recent years.

The vast majority of the site is located within a Flood Zone 1. A small portion of the site, 
along its northern boundary, falls within a Flood Zone 3a, given its proximity to the River 
Don.

Background

The rear section of the site has not had any previous planning applications. The front of 
the site previously had the Dalton Progressive building on it which had numerous 
extensions and alterations in the 1980s and 90s. However, following a fire in late 2017, 
the building was demolished in February 2018.

At the time the application was submitted the front part of the site was allocated for 
Retail purposes whilst the rear part was allocated for Business use on the Unitary 
Development Plan (UDP). However, on the adoption of the Sites and Policies Document 
on 27 June 2018 the allocation on the rear part of the site was altered to Residential. 

Proposal

This is a full planning application for the erection of an A1 retail foodstore with 
associated car parking, reconfigured access, landscaping, servicing and other 
associated works. The proposed foodstore will measure 2,205 sqm Gross External Area 
a
[...]
ss to be cleared should be directionally strimmed to a minimum height of 
150mm towards areas of suitable habitat. All arisings should then be removed 
from the working area immediately to prevent any reptiles taking refuge within. 
The cleared areas should then be left for 24 hours to allow for any reptiles 
present to relocate. 

 After the 24-hour period, the remaining grass and top soil can be removed, with 
all arisings removed from the working area immediately. Cleared areas should be 
maintained as bare earth until the completion of the works to create a wholly 
unsuitable habitat for reptiles. 

POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT

The applicant and the Local Planning Authority engaged in pre application discussions 
to consider the development before the submission of the planning application.  The 

Page 55

http://www.hedgehogstreet.org/pages/link-your-garden.html


application was submitted on the basis of these discussions, or was amended to accord 
with them.  It was considered to be in accordance with the principles of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

Page 56


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st June, 2018 (herewith)
	6 Deferments/Site Visits (information attached)
	7 Development Proposals (herewith)



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING BOARD - 12/07/18

PLANNING BOARD
12th July, 2018

Present:- Councillor Sheppard (in the Chair); Councillors Andrews, Atkin, Bird, 
D. Cutts, Fenwick-Green, Sansome, R.A.J. Turner, Tweed, Walsh, Whysall and 
Williams.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M. S. Elliott. 

The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

10.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting.

11.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 21ST JUNE, 2018 

Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 21st June, 2018, be approved as a 
correct record for signature by the Chairman.

12.   DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS 

There were no site visits nor deferments recommended.

13.   DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS 

Resolved:- (1) That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply.

In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the following applications:-

- Demolition of existing bungalow and erection of 24 No. 
dwellinghouses including details of access, landscaping and car 
parking on land at Carr Holme,  Winney Hill, Harthill for Jones 
Homes (RB2016/1227)

Mr. H. Gray (on behalf of the applicant Company)

- Erection of retail food store (use class A1) with associated car 
parking, reconfigured access, landscaping, servicing and associated 
works on land off Doncaster Road, Dalton for Lidl UK GmbH 
(RB2018/0596)

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING BOARD - 12/07/18

Mr. J. McLeod (on behalf of the applicant Company)

(2) That application RB2018/0596 be granted for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report.

(3) That, with regard to application RB2016/1227:-

(a) the applicant shall enter into an Agreement in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for 
the purposes of securing the following:-

- the provision of 25% affordable housing on site; 
- a commuted sum of £500 per dwelling towards sustainable transport 
measures;  and
- the provision of a management company to manage/maintain areas of 
open space on the site.

(b) subject to the satisfactory signing of the S106 Agreement, planning 
permission be granted for the proposed development for the reasons 
adopted by Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions 
listed in the submitted report.

14.   UPDATES 

There were no items to report.


